Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full
natne of company

(b} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compamies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S. 192

For official use

Company Number

06976727

a) Abbey Dyers

Limited

IWwa(pb) Julie Elizabeth Willetts of Blades Insolvency
Services, Charlotte House, 19B Market Place,
Bingham, Nottingham NG13 8AP

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

p——
Signed (/édg@&%w Date 23 December 2011

T

Al
28/12/2011

in

COMPANIES HOUSE




Our ref JW/2438/A
23 December 201 |
ABBEY DYERS LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION |04A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Introduction

This report covers the period from |5 December 2010, being the date of iquidation, to 14
December 201 | and should be read in conjunction with my initial report.

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

There has been no receipts or payment in the liquidation and consequently | am unable to provide
an account.

Realisation of assets

There have been no realisations in the liquidation and no realisable assets were shown tn the
director’s statement of affairs.

Creditors’ claims and dividends

* Secured
There are no secured creditors

* Preferential
No preferential claims have been received and none identified.

¢+ Non-preferential
No claims have been received from non-preferential creditors There were three creditors
recorded in the director’s statement of affairs with debts totalling £191,513 which have not
submitted claims.

¢ Dividend prospects

There will be no funds available in the iquidation to permit the payment of a dividend to any
class of creditor.




Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

To date | have incurred disbursements of £286 made up as follows:

£

insolvency bond 66
Statutory advertising 190
Company search 20
Swear fee 10
286

At the meeting of creditors held on 15 December 2010 the folowing resolutions were passed by
creditors

¢ “Payment of £4,000 plus disbursements and VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the iquidation in respect of fees for convening the meeting and the preparation of
the statement of affairs”.

s “The joint Iquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and
when required”.

The agreed fee for convening the initial meeting of creditors and for the preparation of the

statement of affairs was paid by the director, Mrs Dattani, upon my appointment as iquidator on (5
December 2010

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my
superviston. The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment.

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff is detailed on the attached summary of
fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been an increase in hourly rates effective
from | November 2011 as indicated on the summary All staff involved in the assignment have
been charged directly to the case and there has been no general overhead allocation In respect of
support staff

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency regulatory
authonties, 1s also enclosed for your information.




My tme costs to date amount to £3,662 in respect of work undertaken since the date of
hiquidation which represents a total of 22.00 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £166.45. |
have drawn no fees on account of these time costs due to an absence of funds.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an imiial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs
of an investigation and the relevant costs involved

There were no matters that yjustified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director
of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

The liqudation is substantially complete and | expect to be in 2 position to call final meetings of
members and creditors within six weeks

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same tume limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
apphcation to court within the same time hirmt.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

L lott
] Willetts
Jomnt Liquidator




ABBEY DYERS LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD |5 DECEMBER 2010 TO 14 DECEMBER 201 |

Statement
of Affairs Actual
£ £
RECEIPTS Nil Nil

PAYMENTS Nil




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

. Fees

Where a resolution 1s passed by the creditors, or the creditors' committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Practiioners and their staff in the admirustraton of the insolvent estate, then
ume will be charged to the estate n units of & minutes at the following hourly rates -

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour Rate per Hour
effective from 1 November 2011 prior to 1 November 2011
£ £
Partner 260 00 240 00
Admimstrators 8000-12000 806 00-12000
Assistants/Support Staff 70 00 60 00

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remunerauon chargeable by the Official Recerver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a} Insolvency
Rules 1986 15 as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %
On all further sums realised 5 %

The distribution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %

On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %

On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof S %

On all further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement. Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory adverusing and external
room hire.

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements wili be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Document Storage Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual
destrucuion of the records

Travel Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeting room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£7500

Circulars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to refiect the cost of

stationery, photocopying and prinung  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for indivdual letters relauing to the
administration of the insolvent estate)

| November 2011




o107 udy
940

pue yBnos Bujaq s YIym 1B ased 9y} Jo vopessjuwpe oy) Bupnp efejs ey«
lyBnos Bujaq [eacidde ey jo eumeu By} =

ua puadap [|m papiacid g piNoys yaIyMm uopeuuoju| Gugoddns
By} JO JUDJXS PUB GIMjeU ay) BSED BY] JO SADUBISWNIND By |le o) psebal Buey ejgeudseas
5] a9) pasodod ey aueym o} se uawabpnf g wio) 0] sIOYPa BIY JO SINURLOD Bl SlJeUd O]
uoneussojuy Supreddns Juatoyns epinosd pinoys Jojepmby ey seey sy o juewaealbe Bupjess usypy L L 9

|eacsdde uopjeisunwas Bupaes daym (%]
iojepinby) agy Aq paplacid o¢ pINcYS UORBLLIOII IEYA 9

leacudde JeuGuo oy
o) se Aidde seyr swes sy pue ‘uopeiBunWal ayy pasosdde Ajelu) se Apoq ales ay) 0} epew aq
1snw jsenbkas ay) pabueya aq 1) ley) jsanbas Azwr Jojepinby BUY) ‘paxy seam uojessunlLa) §Jolepinby
8U) jo BISEQ AU} BOUIS SadumsWNoND uy abueyd jeunsgns pue |eleiEW B U3ag SBY AJBU) SBUM

UOFIEISUNLDL JO MOJABY g

(moyaq g ydeiBered o 19s(qns) uonepynbit
ey] uy Adde o) senuuos LO[JENS{ULIBE o) U] pax)y WOlE}SUNWAI Jo S[Seq Byl “JOlRNSpHWpe
SB P2)38 pe\ JojEpinb|| EY) Yojym U] BONEHSI|WPS ue wol) uo AfJOaNP SMoj0} uofiepinbi auY} aUAA b

$3|NY B} U] IN0 198 B[EDS B UM BOUBPIOIIE U] 34 JIiM ) uopepinby
fsogndwoo e up juswjutodde §[Y Ja)e SYUOW ) UBLY) Jaje) 10U S5ed AUR Uy PUB 'BA0QB PaqiIsan
SB 8J0]paID JO BENWWCY ey} Aq pexy uopesaunwal sy 1aB o) pap) 151 sey By ssejun uoneajdde
uE yons exew jou Aew ojepmby 8Y) Inq Jojepinby oy) Aq uopes)dde uo unod eyl Aq pexy 8q
Wl TAD B Up sAem Buimoyo) ay) Jo 8UO UT Paxy 80 [M )| SACQE SB Paxy J0U ST UO[esaLnwas 3l §) ty

Jajepinby
8y) sjujodde yojum Bunssw ay) e uaye aq Aew pIjeIdUNLURL 80 0] 51 JOJEPIND|} Y} YXIYM Uo SU8)
ayt Bukypads uopn|osal ¥ PANIWIWOD BY) jo 8sed ayl vy Aidde se siapew swes ay} jo Juncose
axel sloypesd eyl  ©JoIMeIs jo Bunasw B o uoynjoses B Aq paxi) 8g Aew UOHRIBUNLLAI §,30)epinbi
3y ‘uoneuuHelep 8usinbat BY) BYBEW JOU SB0P 8JJILI0D 84 10 "Faliwwos uenepinby ou s) arau) v

Ul|m |EBP D) SEY J0IBPIND|| BU) UI|UM S18SSE 8U] JO 8iMEU pUr aNfeA syl «
‘safnp
$IU "IN0 pajLEs sary o) o "Ino Builues eg o) sieadde JoiepnbY B UDIUM LIk BSOLBANDSYD BLY .
*‘Aougalosuy BY)
YIM uopauuea Ul Jojepinbyl au; uo sitg) yaym eesSep so pupy jeuolideoxe ue jo Awigisuodsas Aue e
‘asea oy} Jo (esimiByio Jo) Ajxajdwos ey -

ssayew Buwojoy ey o) puebiai anay eys sslULILIOD BU) Lois|28p 8)1 e Blinle
n jey) sAes 2z) ¢ ainy  papdde oq oy sefiejuarad so sfejuasiad sy} USSP O} BFRILWOD
ay) Jo) 51 1) "sbejuediad e s2 pax) §| )} 8JUA PaXY 94 O] S| UOREIAUNISI 3Y] 'SB5EQ JO US|BUIQUWOD
10 'saseq 9say] JO YoM uo suluusiap o) (Uc S| BIBY) ) BBNWWCD Uonepinby eyl 1oy %1 L

Jorepinby 8Y) Ag eucp sBujy) Jualeyip 1o) pasn ag Aew sabejuasiad Jusayp
‘afejuadsad B sB paxy 51 UORBIBUNWSL BY) eiaypy Jojepinby oy Aq suap sBujw yuessyp so) pasn
aq Aew saseq juatayip pue ‘UC[IBIBUNLIAL BY) X 0} pesn aq Aew saseq BEaU] JO UONEUIGWOD Auy

junowe jas g8 .
Jo "uonepnbjj ey) u Busie

sippew 0] Buipuaye v yeis s|y pue Joepnbyl sy; Aq uemb Apadosd awi) au of eauaseEl g .

'Y10q Jo pNGIS|P 4O PASIEAT a1 UM S] ay) jo anjea oy jo obuasiad ese o

paxy 8q Jj|BYs UOLERIBUNLLII 81 JBY) B}e)S §8)Ny BY]  DRGL SaINY
Aouaajesul By JO BLZE & — LZL ¥ §3INY U] 1N 198 £) UopRIaLNIA) S o1epinby ay) Buxy Joj siseq 8y ) [

uopmsunwal ssoyepinby) ey Bupgy v

o107 pdy
9i01

59} sJojepinbi| ay)
10 |9AB] 8Y) puB ASusAlosUy) ay) Jo ssaiBoisd ey) SSNISIP pua JojuoLY 0} BB} ALY 10) Aunpodde
ue sepiaoid S|l PSWUBIO S19R4P FBPNUWOD 8L ssejun ‘vonepinby ey; jo ssasboid ey) uo
suiuoW g Aleas [seo| JB B0 IuWod ay) o) Hodal 0) pasnbai s Jojepinby BYL  3UC POy O} SPIAU oYy
$apoap Jojep|nby) ay) LayMm JO 'eafjiod au) jo Jequaw B Aq pajsenbas uaym o 'eoluiwod ayl Aq
paeife sejep payjsads j8 fayyie play oq 1snw sBupisew juanbasqns pue *(1a)e| S| jey) ji wawjuiodde
SI 10) JUSWILS|IGRISE S]] JO S}99M O VILim Baquwos oy jo Bunaaw 1si1) syt yea 1snw sojepinbyy ay

apjLLLIeD Uoliepnby sy) se Bujaq u anujuod Im
uopensjujWpE 3y) jo sasodind ey} o} PAUSIE)SS 23JIILILCI AUB UO[EISIUIWPE UR UO A|3|@Ipawww)
smojioj uopepinbyl B alaym S3se2 Ul Ing iolepinby eyl swodde yoym Bupesw sioupar ey
1B paysiqelse Allensn s| 8sniwwcd syl sea} s ojepinby ay) eacidde pue uopepinb)| 6y jo anpuoa
G} JOJUOW 0} *SJ9GUISLY § JO WNLLXEW B PUB € JO WNWILIWL B LM '9anwwod uojjepinbl) au) pafjed
aa)pwwoed e Juiedde o} 1ubu oyl aaey s1oppai2 8y (Alosinduwod Jo Arlnjoa Jauiaym) uollepinbil g uj

aojwwod uvopepinbyl ay)

TAD B upIojep|nby se o8 Ajuenbesqns 088 ABw JOjRIS|UWPE Uy Jojepinb
JWOIIQ JOU SIOP JBAIB0RI {BROYC Ayl SOSED yINS up  JoiEpinbjl fe PP Ol JOIRISRIWPE Jawio)
8y} \wodde few punoo sy) uo|jessjULIpE UE UC AjBlBIPELLL SMOiI0Y UsHepnby Losndwos e asaupy

Jojepinby suewal Joaeoes IR0 8y peuiodde Jou syJauooesd Aouaalosu) UE a1aUMm
aeg Jo Aeisneg o) Jo Jjeyaq uo aomueg Aousajosu) ay) £q Aoslip o asodind By) Jo} pauBALGD
sioypem Jo Bupsew e tv Jsuyis JoAROB RIGHG Byl jo acerd ul Jojepinbl S8 198 o paodde
8q Alfensn [ seuonnoeid Adusalosu| ue slesse juedyubis sie 1Y) BIRUAA  Jopro dn-Buipim
sy jo Bupiew ay) uo Aiepawwy Jojepinbl] S8W039q teAj90al (B[00 BUY) Suonepinby Arospdwos
150W Uj 93jArag Aousaosu| ayl of BUBUOOq 2210 UB pUB LNO3 BY) JO JA0I0 UB S) JAA[EDA)
BOlBo Byl JaAS0a! B0 B Pa(ED BPC UB AQ 1ng Jsuofpoexd Aouaajosu) ve Aq Jjou pawsoptad
flenju] ‘sesed 1sow u) *§] Jo1BpINbI JO LOJIDUN) BY) "PUBY JAYIC BUE UO Uonepinby Alosindwics B U

£10]|pao jo Bupieaw 1Sy ayl 12 Joepinby
au) Jo weunuodds Byl UG BIOA UEBD SIONPAI 8Ul pus jnoyBnony) Joepinby se spe Jsuopyoesd
Aouasjosu] ue uopepinbil jo adAl s Uy (AD, O) pRignesqqe usyo) uojepinby Lejunoa sio)pan
© paj(es §) Uonepinby AUBjUnjoa JUSAIOSU Ly OMj BY) JO UsWIWD Biaw ey} §) uapepinbl AJejunjop

unoo ayt
o 13pIo Ag peiniiisl) § )| Laum "Alosindwod J0 *SIap|oyYeIELS BU) J6 UGINIOSS AQ PAINIISU] §] 1] UBYM
*Aejunjon Jsyie 8q Aew uonepinby  Aipoud o 1apio pequoserd e u) spaadosd By) jo uoNQUISIP AW
pue sjasse §)) jo UojES|{ES) ay) Bulejua sijeye s Auedwos e jo dn Buipup Jewic) By 1 uojiepinb
ampascld Aouaajosu| elelodiod jo edA) uowwed jsow oy §p (dn Bujpum, 10) uonepmbr)

a:ipasosd uopepinby

BA|S530X8 3q O] 1ap|Suod
fauy asoy ebuajeys pue 1oepinby sy AQ paunou sesuadxa INOGE UCHBWLOJUE Y93S URD SIOYIpaIR
MOY puB pax| 2.8 Sa8) PIYM uo s|seq ay) sueidxd ‘s99) Jopucw pur eacsdde o) sybBu oy
Jo aIeme aq 510ppI0 diBy o) papuaju s apinb syl $83) 801EPINbY BY) JO SI1SBQ BY) XU 0) SIOYPAI
10y swsiueysaw Bupioid Aq 1saaiyy S|y sesubooal uopersibay Aoueaosup eyl Jojepinby se
108 0} pajuiadde sauopoesd Aouaaosu] 8Y) jo uonesaUNWAl AU} Je|nojiied Ul pue 'siS0D Jo [2AR| 3y Ul
159J33U1 joB)Ip B BARY 2J0J3IBL) 'SISSE 81} JO INO SIGIP JBLY) 10 BLUOS J18AGDBI 0) dOY QUM *siojpas
ayj s)1asse 5 Jo 1o pled ese sSujpsedold ey) Jo 51509 auy) uoRep|nby ol saob Auedwod e uay

uopanponuy

(4%

Y

ve

£

(A4

(4

SATYM ANV ONVYTONT

$334 . SHOLYAINGM OL 301ND .SHOLIAIND ¥




0107 judy

1EYE SJOPISUDS &Y SSOUN ‘SAEP b1 LINIIM UohBWIoY| palsanbal ay) apiaord 1SNt sojepinbi| ay )

uneo ety jo uppssiued ay) Jo (lasw)y
Buiprioul) SIONRass PaINdesuUn Jo BNjBA U] %G 158 8 JO BoURINIUCD BU) UM JOIIPBIS paIndesun
ue AqG 10 ‘loupais paIndas e AQ 1ayys epew eq Aew pue 'Buijum u) eq jsnw jsenbe) v podal
oy} U] Ino js sasusdxa pue UC|IEIAUNLISE By} 1NOGE UC[lLLOUL JSUMR) epword o Jojepinbi| ay)
Jsanbal Aewt soypamn e {uoneubisa) s Jojepinby ey) 3412081 0) Huneat e jo sesodind au) Jo} pasedaid
usaq Sey Lodes By eraum sAep sseuisnq 4 Jo) Wodal ssesboid e jo jd@oas o SABp LT UIAA

sasuadxe pue Uojessunwia) s Jojepnbi| ayy abuajeys o) b Jeu pue
'z [ ydeibeied ul pauieidxs se ‘uofiewloju] sayun) 1sanbay o) siyBu SIciiparm ay) Jo WAWREIS B -
'pojad rey) Bupnp spew AjjEME SEM JuawAied Jauyiaym Jo aandadsay|
‘yoda) ey jo poued a4 Buunp sojepinby ey Aq paunou) sasuadxa ay) jo EmEunwEm e .
‘nodal ay)
jo pousd g1 Buunp epaw Kenoe sesm Justuked Jaygieym jo aansedsal ‘spopad asoly Buunp
SUop YIOM BY) JO UOndiDsap e Y auiaBal spodas snojaesd ey Ag paleaca spopad sl Bupnp
Uomhm_._d ugizauniual auy) ‘pax|) useq sey siseq sy Jeye apew oq o) jsuy ayl s| wodass ey 1 .
‘{podau
o Jjo pouad ayj Joj Juawuoipodde AUB oM JUNOWIE JBUY) 5B UMOLS Bq Rewu j1 858D YoM
Ul 'UNOWE 18§ B SE paxis &1 j§ araum (daoxe} poped 18y Buunp pred Ajemoe sem )| JBLIBUM JO
aAnnadsall] uodsl o) jo pouad sy Bupnp pabieayo USNEMHBUNWIS AR "POXY UG SBY SISBg Bl
‘01 xy o} poday ey Jo popad ay) Bupnp vaxe) sdoys el ‘uodal
BU7 jo BIEP B tB pax]) 10U Jf 1o} Joepinbil eu) Jo uopeJBUNWAL BY) 0} Paxy SISeq 8ul Jo spelap e

apnpus snw sUoda) oY) sioupa o spodas sseifiold |enuue puss o) pasinbal s1 ojepinbly sy}
uojieunoju] J8yun; 10} s)sanbas pue spodas ssaiBoid

$103|paso 0} 5PUSS 8y spodas Aue u| pua 'saa) sy
Bupuusiep Jo ssodind e Joj PaLBAUDD S101pauo Jo Bupaaw Aue 0) (8tio 5] 8l JI) 8BHLLICD BY)
O] UDHEJBUNILAI JBY) JO WINOWE 8Y) BS0J0SIp pjncys 8y ‘{mojaq 1 | | ydeibeled aas) spasdoud auy Jo
N0 UOREIBUNILI) $aN8381 PUB JONPEID PRINJSS B JO J|BYSY UO JBSSE UB $os]|aal Joiepinky sy elaum

£J0)|P3J3 P34N2as JO] Suajjes|jeay

uoneso|e pui UDHEINDIED JO POYIBW BIqeUCSEs: B 0) 198[QNs puB 8§B3 8L} UG PalINdU|
Anoedp 8q Ishw sesued e yong  uoperRUNwal s Busosdde o) eigisuadsal 950Y) Ag pespovine
©q puB pasopsip aq lsmw Aeyy ‘{uuy umo sJolepinbl sy Ag papiaold sapInoR) UOKEJUNLLLICD
Jo efguols JUSWNIOP I WOOI SB YONS) S)S00 PeIBdOIE JO Pasjeys Jo JUSWA@ ue apnpul
ABWL ‘sjuowasings(p Jo sasuadxe jo emjeu ay) ul Bulaq JspYM 'YaM 61502 Jancaes o} sasodoid
1oiepinby) Y1 ersym ey salnbel sisuonliverd Aouaajosu) o} penssi souepiib |BUoISS3j0Ld  MO[ag
paquasap se ‘way) ebusieys of s1o}|pad Bu) 1o} UDJS|A0M 6| 81yl INg ‘S|UAWASINGSIP Jo sasuadxa
10 fBumelp ey) eacidde O siolpe Byj Jo SINWWOI 8y| Joj Jusiuaimbai Aloinigls ou §) aJayl

sasuadxa Jaylo pue sjuawasingsig

N0 PAIDENUDI-GNS UBR SBL YDIYM HI0M
Buipefias anoge & | O ydeibzied u) 1no Jes sl Bi) apiacid piNoys Jojepinb| ay) siseq abejuantad
e uc pabieus s| 8e) 8u) Byoupy £ | 9 ydesSesed up Jno jas sajdiouid ey yiw SJUBpRIODDE U]
pasnbas Bq ARl SB UOKEWUOU| [BUOHIPPE YaNS apjacid OS|e pinoys 8H passed 1SI) Sem uo(n|osal
oy eous sapelb snoyea auy 1o paBleys sajel ay) v] ssbueys jepajew Auz pue aiEp 0] anigA 1No
-pBiBya pue Juads Bwy() 8L} Jo S[IBISP BPlAcId OS|E PINOYS 3y $)S0D B} UD PaSEY §| 88) Y| B18LA
{mopaq 1 ¢ ydesBeiad Jain) 895) LOINOSRS BY) Ui B2UBPIODIL U) Usmelp SEY OY UoHeiauntual
j0 unowe ey Apeds pinoys 8y ‘vodes Jeuy sy Bupnwgns Jo ‘uonepinby eyl jo ssesboid
aYy) uo siohpasa o) Buiuodal Apuanbasans usyan WSy O senaR Jo Hodas jxaU Sy Ly uonnjosel
ayy jo SIEIVP Byl JO SIONPa:D ay) Aou pinoys Joiepinbl ayy sucouny sy pejadwos Aeyueisgns
sey oy 810jaq pisy Buneaw sioupo Aup 1@ passed s1 §39) Jo siseq au) Buixy uohnjosel e SIBUM

|eaodde uoperounwal ey

I8 Sa0d, PInByT O uzw.

gjot

gL

[

VL

v

£9

0roz wdy
g9iog

Jels siy so sojepinby e Ag
Apoaup usyapapUn 8 AIBIDL DINOM YOI INO PBISENULI-GNS 8K 0) PFPUBJLI §1 JO USSY SBY LM
3iom Aue Jo sielep spiacid pinoys Joepinbj ey} siseq abeuaciad e uo pabileys s aa) ay) BIBUAA

sases 1eble) 1) Aiessassu oq Lew sisd|2ue Jayun) ISHyMm JueAa(R) g Sheme
1w Anapoe jo sapofiaies (je 10U $858D Ja||BWS ) Ssed aut jo AIxsiduios pue 3218 ay) o} ajeuoilodod
aq pjnoys ucpeussexd Jo wa) pue SISAEUR jo saifap Ul JBY) PUIW W JUOQ 99 PINOYS 1|

£30) IjaU] MBIABS O} U] UBeq eary sda1s jeum pue ‘pled oq 0] pepeIiueD
arem fsy) moy 'uasoyn alem ‘siopenucagns Bupnpul 'sieuoissajoid 1eyio MOY JO S|R1ag .
§88) Jnoge Juawaarbe Bupsixe fuy .
aweaibe an} Jo Buesp a3 'Bujpiodes sw 'BugeBpng ‘Juswubissa ay; 1o) ABejens
3y} Busaibe o uojeel ) AUBINDINED ‘IOJPBID JO SMAIA B} YSIQB)Sa 0] Laye) sdajs ayp -
Eu 0} Saysm Jajepmnby
ay) tsanbel 8y Buiuedwosoe jusds swn jo ABwwns 8y W sainBy Aue uo sjuaunuod Auy e
ABajens u sabueyo uenbasgns Joj suoseai ) »
juads et JO junowe a1 199ye 1BY) 9s0U] Apeinonred 'eses ey 10 sodse ueo|ubis Auy .

wiejdxa stz pinoys J1 a|qeaydde Wexa By o
s10)pals 0} winal pajedopue ayl Buipnpu; ‘UBWSSasSe [BNiU) umo s oepinbi| ay) pue JusWUBSse
ay; Jo eJnjEU BY) JO LN UB BPNtUL D) paldadxa aq ued auop waaq sey Jeum (o Lajeusidxa ay|

Jieys uoddns pue sjueisissy -
S[eUOISSIIONT JOAS JAYLD
Jabeuepy

BUBY .

Hes jo epeib Ag misAjeus Jo) siseq & §B paisabbng aie sau0Baies Bupolio) ey

SIANBW JI0805-958D JAC AUy«
SID|PAIG .

Buipesy

S10SSE JO UOljESHEDY o
suopebjssau]

Buuue|d pul wOERNSILIWDY  «

wads awy o s|skjeus
8y} Jo} s15eq B SE AlAgoe jo sease Bumalo) eyl siseBBns esueping ey pajgns sy w0 siauonhaeid
Aouamosyy o) usmB ueaq sey yoym eouepinb (euojssajoid 8UF Jo eseme eq o) dey 8q [FTLA]
Ing *esea S} j0 SIJURISILNDUID BY} Uo puadsp M iejep Jo oaifiap ay, HeIs JO spels pue Apae jo
adit Ag ases sy U0 ads surl 84 Jo sIsAleus uB apoad o) J01BpIND)f BY) JO AUBSSADAL Bg ABL ) N0
PaLLED 8Q 0] JUSWSSESSE S|Yj AIGEUD 0| BAOQE | { ydasBered Ut ino j9e s10398) S puw uf Bupeag
‘pafileys sem e JBY) Yojym 1B S2iR) BY] PUR Juads ow oy} o) psebas Bujaey epew aq o) paau
Il JUBLUSSSSE TeLL  @sed syl Lo juads Aisadold uaaq sey awn ay) eyl ys|qeIse o: pug (sJoypass
loj anjes peppe ou Buuq 0} uass aq WBW jey suogebyqo Aoyness vieyad yny 1SNW JEMINDY
aul jey GusuBooas is|yus) passosse aq o] 8SIJBXE L) JO BNjeA BY) BIJEUS O) PAABIYIR SEM
Il mOy pue paasie sey solepinbil syt [BUM JO toteuRdxa IUSKIYNS B asidwos pnoys Lofewsou
[eUanppe 2yl @sed syl Jo Axaldwod pue 8zjs ey} o) psebai Bulaey painbal eq Aqeuosess fBw s
uofewioju) |Buopippe yons ‘ajendaidde sseym "Lim sayiefio) 'ases Jeinojed ey; v snea 1no-aBieys
8y pue Juads ey ay) SIONPRSI 8] JO BBIIIUIOD BY} O) BSO[IS|P PINoYS JOJEPINbY BY) S1S0D swin
uo paseq 5| 893 pasodoud au 21ayn,  Junoooe sjuawled pue sidiaoes eiep o) dn ue apinosd sheme
pinoys ay ‘uopepmby sy jo asnod sy Buunp sas) sl o) JusWaaibe syaas aoepmnby oyy araupy

8SED BUI UO PBAJOAU BQ 0] Aoy a1e LoIusm 'sjedjaund Buipnpuy ‘jels jo sepesb
IIe jo sajes no-sbreus ey jo sy=iap yim BupBaw ayy epiold pinoys By ‘peleiaunwal aq o) §| ay
UDIyM Lo s8] 8y} 0} Juawwaalbe syaas Jorepinbyl 8y 'Bupaas e8lIUIWOD 10 SI0NpaH AUR |8 ‘Blsup

ose3 ay) Jo Aixe|dwos pue o8 oYy

A% ]




0107 udy
9jo09

ajep 1.yl a10jeq pessed sem uclinosal dn-Buipuwm 8U) yoym ul uonepnby| Aselunios e =
‘glep el 81084 UBHaq YoIym UopeJS|UpLIPE Ue -
Aq papasesd seam LopEpinbIf BY) a1eYm JdasXe
‘010z mdy 9 1aye Jo uo pajuasaid uoppad B Jo nsal ey) sB uolepinby Asosindwod o) ssofi .
'ajep Jey) aioey uebaq vonensiujwpe Bupsoaid sy) aleym jdaoxa
0107z Judy 9 1eye Jo uo uopensuwpe ul Bupoo) A@IEpaWL uo)epinb) BN ol 53068 .
‘0102 dy g Jeye 10 uo pessed uopnioser dn-Bujpuwa & ue uonepinbly oju) se0b -

— Auedwoo e siaym sejdde apind sy

ajep 8A11394)3 13

ucielaunwar o) 6uneel
sajn) AJoImels Sy} O} 195[qns By JOU [W pUE pauIacuUoS SIO)PBID By pue lojepinbl syl usamiaq
Wawasibe 10) JaNELWL B aq Jim BJmEY s Jo sjuausbuens Auy  Auedwoo uaaosu) ey) jo sieje
ay) oyu| suonebnsaauy to uanebing puny 0] GpEW EALNAWOS 818 PUN Sy} Jo Siuswabueuy  sioypaw
0} Jaueq AuB uj JINSaS (| USYELBPUN HI0OM BUY) JaLayM UIBLaUN S ) BShedaq JO Juaryap aJe
Aay; asneoeq Jayls ‘sjessa au) Jo 1Mo 10} pled aq Jouued Yolym sysey Jno Aueo o) Jojepinby ayy 10}
Aed 0] saAa5LIAY) BIQR|IBAE SPUN) BYRLW 0] 9BJ6R |||t SJOJIPSID UBUM SuoISEDD0 Bg OSe ABur 6IaUu} 9 L1

waty) uaamiaq usLuuonodde
oy} sebe Ayensn g Asy 'y owes eyl woy o:@ sojepinb) Buwuody) 8y pue ojepinby
BuioSino ey aISUAA UCHBIBUNWA) BY) paacidde se Apoq sWES ay) 0] BpEW 8¢ 1SNl uoleadde
ey Jojepnby BuoBing ay; o1 pled aq pinoys JBY UNOWE BU} [0 UOBURLIBIED @ 10} 8pEW
aq Aew uones|dde jes sem jumowe ay) Yojym Joj pele|dwod ueaq sey yiom by Jo pasdels sey
oL Ayl 810jeq o 0} 585880 JOJBpInby 8L} PUER JUNOWE 198 B §1 UORBJ3UNWAI BY] JO SISBY 8U 8J3UM, S L1

SpEW S| 18pJ0 YNOT 1 LO[NIOSS) 'UDKBUILLIBLSR JAYUR B [IUN Jojepinbi| Mau U] JO Uce1aunwal
Byl 0) UOB@] Ul 19938 SABY 0] SENUUOS Juawsasejdal By) oiojog APIEIpSLWIL Jaya U] SEM
oiLpM J3PIO UNGD I LOJINjose: ‘uojiBuIlLIFIBp Aue Jayjous Jo aoeid w pajuicdde s) Jolepinby mau B Yl b LI

UNOS BUY) SO BIONPAID Bl ‘aalinuwod ay) Aq pasuoyine ssatun pled aq jou Aew
siS09 10ad *ASUBAI0SU BY) by 108 0) LY umo 1Y sAojdwe pue so)djjos e s Jojepinbl| paywiodde BYy )i € 1L

101p@a jo Bunasw @ 1o BaTIILILeD §Y] "WNoD
By) o} pauajal aq Aews wayy) usamiag aindsip duy  pauoipodde 8q pinoys ajqefed uojieisunwas 6]
MOy sanjasluay) usamiaq ealsbe 0y wayl Joj s1 3 pajuicdde ele sioepinby Jujol (aJ0W o) oMy BlBUN  Z LL

palasuon
101pas panoas oyl Yim sjasse peBleyd ynw Bugeap 10} a8 & jo siseq Sy aasbe im Jojepinby
By} 'Jaaemol "AIBNSN  SBINY GtY1 LY N0 185 BIEIS B YlIM 9IUBRIODE U Bes Jo Spasdcud ey Jo Ino
palaiaunLial 8q 0} PANUS §) Ay I0}|PAD PaINdas B )0 JlByaq UO S)asse Sasieal JOJEpIND)| au) eaypm | L)

vonriaunwar o} m..__au_m._ Salew Jawjo 113

£]asse
aup jo jno pied ag ¢ €1S02 ay) Japio ABW Unoo ayj pejuasaidel eq Jo Jeadde o} Jaguinu Jisy)
O BJOW JO BUO BleuILIoU ABtw Ael) puB Dasp ABW BND2 BY) SB §I0)IpaID 8Y) JO YaNS 0} uss eq jsnw
uopiea|dde sgy jo eonou siciepinby B4} ‘edjwwoD ou s} esay }  Bupeay unod eay) 1@ pajuasaidal
8q 1o Jeadde Q] s1BQWBW §)) Jo BIOW JO BUC BIRUILOU ABW BIUIWOD BUY) PUB BE)ILNLCI BU)
O SIACUDIL BU} 0] 82RO SARP ) 15BA} IR 95 1snw ey 1noa 8y} 0) Aidde ©) seppap ay §|  pebuayd

5354 Siciepinb[ 03 apin %Wm@\_

0107 pdv
9jos

SISEQ U] JO PBSEAIDY| Bq o) 2jRl JO JUNGWE SN Jo} UNeo 8yl 0} Aidde Aew oy ejendoiddey si
1 XJ) 0 pasn §|sBq ey} Jey) o ‘juainynsy| s) Bjess Alojnie)s ay) Y)Im eauepioage Ut JO UDikelisuitpe
mc_uwua.ﬁ ayr w .EO:UU;U ayl .wm:_EEO& _._c:.m_umzu__ ) .an paxy uoelaunia) a4y 1By] ssapisuod
ay i smoyipar ey} jo Uopnjusal Aq pabueys giseq ey Jo paseaisy aq sjed fo Junowe ayj jey}
1senbas Aew ey ajeudorddey) 5| 1) x| 0 PaSN Siseq eyl 1By 0 JUBPNEY| S| ‘Uonens]wpe Bupadsid
BUY} v| Jo 'eaiwwod uojiepnbyl By Aq paxi) uopessuNWwAs BU) ey} S1BP(EUCY sojepinby B ]

LPBUSIIESSIP S) JOJERINDY Yy J) JRUM

Auedos
1UBAJOSU] BY) JO 519588 BU) Jo Jno Jau pue wadidde ey) Aq pled Aq jsrw uonsordds ey} jo sis00 By
‘98B0 818pI0 UNOD BY) S63|UN piadal 1o pamojes|p ag sasuadxa oty 40 ‘pebusyd 8q siseq oy
'Paanpa) arp UOjIRIBUNWAS] 3y} 1BY) Japlo ABwW Y 'pepuna; |lam uoned)dde ay) $J3P|SUOD HNOD Lt §)

Buueay ay) eiojaq sAep ) J5e9) 18 eovapise Bupuoddns pue uoneoydde aup jo Ados g Jolepinbiy)
ayy oal ysnw Jueoydde su {umous §| BSNED JWAEYNSLY JBY) SJARISUDD |1 J Asw | yoiym) uoneydde
B4) SSILUE|P jou $B0P UNOD su) | (sroge | 4 tdeiBeied eas) pspodar jsiy ¢) uopsand U sasusdxe
ay] jo Bupnou] o uopEsBunLBs ey o Buiteys BUE yoa U) Loday ssasBaid 5 orepnbl syl Bwajaoas
jusondde ey} jo $458M § UM BPeW BY ISNW uojlesdde LINE AUy LNED BUE Jo LoissILIG
au) sey sy Jo “sai6e (ljasiliy Bujpryou|} SJ01PAJI paINJasUN JO BneA I usd Jad (| 1Sea) 18 papioid
Joypaid pamoasun Aue Aq Jo Joppasd paindss fue AQ LNGD 8y} O] BpEw 8q Aews uoneanddy

uno2 &y o Adde ‘Jew ase suopipuos
ujepag papiaosd Aew oy oA5Sa0Xe SEOUBISWINDID BY) {8 W BIE Jojepmby 8y} A paundul sasuadxe
ay) Jo ‘ajeudoidden st siseq ey 'YBIY 00) St LOREIBUNLLAL S JojEPINbY BY) Jey) SOAB||2q JoypaIo B )|

Buppa u) 101epinky) 8U) 0] SPRLL 3t 1SNLL YIIYM ‘ISINDII BY) LM INSUCD 1SN SMpam
3y 4o anea u) Juso sad U2 15B9| 1B SIY) OP Of Japio Ul Bupesly Sloppasd e |83 o} Joepinby sy
annbas Aew Asy] UOIIUN) SIY) o ALIBD D) WAL Bjgeua ) Sa 8J0iEpMby 8y eaosdde o) Apoyine
|ABYy oym Apoq B S SI01Paa Sy 5 |1 BSJWWDD uolepinby g 5| 83y} alsym SO3Ed W 1deocx]

LPANSIRESIP 5 JOPDID @ j) Jeum

_ 8340 JO UDNERIRA WO 8IEaA OM] LM BPBW Bq JENL s)jsanbas
pue “soepinby sy Ag 1senbss ey o deoal Jo sdep gz uiyiwm papiaoid aq J$NW UojiBULIO| BYL

©J1H0 P8IBDEA BY BU) eJBP U] ‘D0 PaleIBA SBY BY BIBuM
Jo uswiuodde s I01EPINDA oY} JO SIEP BU) WOJ; pauoNIal SYIUOW X|g Jo pouad Jusdal Jsow ey}
Jo pua ay o} waunuodde woy povad ay) ) pepIAId Bg ISNW vonewsoLy oY) yiIum Jo; pousd o)

pousd jueasjas By} u] Jjers Jo epeib yoea Aguads SINOWY JO JaqUINU Gl
‘ino pabieys ase fau yojum 12 eyer Aunoy aBerase aty 'ye)s jo apeib yies 1o} .
‘ased au) o) paubisse yels Jo Joepinbi) aW) Aq ases sy uo ueds £INCY JO JaqUWINU |10) By -

- 81 papjat:d 8q jSnW UOIUM UOTEWIOIL B |

. Auedwos By} jo Jppyaleys Jo 1019a))p 'ioypaUd Aue Aq 1sanbar uadn
abieyd (o eay ‘9sed 8yl uo Jusds ewnl Syl INOGE UNBWIOUT UEPSI Bpold SN Joyepanbr ayy,
S1UBLWBIINDBS JEUOYIPPE — US|RWIOJU] JO UDIS|ACIY

UONBULIOJU| B JO UO|SIn0LD BUY 10) Jrwilt euty sABp ¢y aty jo Andxa oy Jo 'Uoyewiou
paisanbau ey episosd 0} (BSNR. 5 J01EPIND)| U JO SARD | Z LM LINOD oy 01 Aidde e Joppain Auy

uojieLau) 8y) BuipKd 10U 10) SLIGSBRI 8U; BAJB 1SN BY BSED YHYM U

‘pajsanbar uoBLIC)U| BY) O} UONEID U] AllERUapYL0a jo uojeByqo ue o oalgns spiolepinbyj oy -
0 ‘uosiad Aue |suieBe a3usjon

o) ped)| o} pedadxe aq WEIW o yonepinb|| 8y} Jo PNPUDS BY) O] {eipnfaid 8q pinosm eInSopsip .

o ‘anjssadxe aqg PINom uoheuwuojuy auyy Bupedaid W paAoAUN 150D PUB BWIN By} o

113

ve

E6

Z8



